

# Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes

## Call Details

**Facility:** MCCCW

**Date and Time:** 1/4/2021, 1:00PM

## Attendees

Dennis Tabb, Superintendent; Chrislee McConnaughey, CPPC

Paula Bond, LFC; Angee Schrader, OCO

## Weekly Update

- Population Update – Total Population 162  
46 in Mission Unit      54 in Bear Unit      62 in Gold Unit
- 9 incoming individuals
- 3 outgoing individuals
- 0 on quarantine
- 0 in isolation
- No COVID related issues in facility

## Additional Questions

### Question 1

Statement: Thank you for the care given to MCCCW individuals. My daughter is happy and seems to be doing well during the pandemic.

Answer

You are welcome. Glad she is doing well.

### Question 2

Is self-reporting still going on in addition to serial testing of staff at MCCCW?

Answer

Yes, staff are still answering self-reporting questions upon their arrival, daily.

### Question 3

Is there contract tracing of staff reporting to MCCCW?

Answer

Yes, there are MCCCW assigned to work with HQ regarding MCCCW and contact tracing.

### Question 4

Are staff being asked to transfer to other facilities to work, still?

Answer

Not that Superintendent is aware of. None of our staff have been asked to work at other facilities.

### Question 5

Are release of information forms on file so loved ones are notified of individuals health status?

Answer

Forms were put in each of the units for individuals to update their release of information documentation. It is up to the individual to fill document out and forward to Medical for their file.

# Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes, continued

## Question 7

Any updates on air quality filtration?

Answer

Not that Superintendent is aware of. None of our staff have been asked to work at other facilities.

## Question 8

Any updates on air quality filtration?

Answer

Plant Manager continues to monitor filtration. Additionally, all staff and individuals must wear their masks at all times.

## Question 9

Will N95 mask become available should there be an outbreak at MCCCW?

Answer

With individuals being sent to WCCW – the Regional Care Facility for Women, for isolation. The remainder of the facility would quarantine and continue to wear their fabric masks.

## Comments/Closing

If there are no further questions, we look forward to speaking with you next Monday, January 11 at 1:00pm.